BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP LAND USE BOARD DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS AND MEETING DATES

Resolution #2019-002

BE IT RESOLVED by the LAND USE BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BEDMINSTER in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey, as follows:

WHEREAS, Chapter 231 of the Public Laws of New Jersey (1975), known as and hereinafter designated as the "Open Public Meetings Act", requires notification of meetings of public bodies, as therein defined, in the manner therein set forth:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that, for purposes of compliance with the "Open Public Meetings Act" aforesaid, the Land Use Board of the Township Of Bedminster hereby makes the following designations:

- 1. The Bernardsville News, Bernardsville and The Courier-News, Somerville are hereby designated as the two official newspapers to receive notice of meetings as required by any and all sections of The Open Public Meetings Act, it appearing that those newspapers are most likely to inform the local public of such meetings.
- 2. The location for posting of notices of meetings shall be the bulletin board in the Township Clerk's Office located in the Township Municipal Building, One Miller Lane, Bedminster, New Jersey.
- 3. The annual sum of \$30.00 is hereby fixed as the amount to be paid by any person requesting "paper copies of minutes of meetings."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following notice be published, posted, mailed, and filed with The Township Clerk pursuant to the provisions of said Chapter 231 of The Public Laws of New Jersey (1975):

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Land Use Board of the Township of Bedminster in the County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, will meet to discuss or act upon business at which time "Formal Action May be Taken" at 7:00 p.m. each of the dates set forth below for the Regular Monthly Meetings AND for the Monthly Work Session Meetings FOR 2019/2020 at the Township Municipal Building, One Miller Lane, Bedminster, New Jersey.

<u>REGULAR MEETINGS:</u> February 7, March 7, April 4, May 2, June 6, July 4, August 1, September 5, October 3, November 7, December 5, January 2, 2020

<u>WORK SESSIONS:</u> February 14, March 14, April 11, May 9, June 13, July 11, August 8, September 12, October 10, November 14, December 12, January 9, 2020

Notice of any additions to the above schedules, or changes in the time, date, or place of any scheduled meetings, will be posted in this location and delivered to, at least, two of the newspapers designated by resolution of The Land Use Board adopted on JANUARY 10, 2019, namely, The Bernardsville News and The Courier-News in advance, as required by law.

Trina Lindsey, Secretary	, Chairman
BY:	BY:
ATTEST:	LAND USE BOARD

 $C \quad E \quad R \quad T \quad I \quad F \quad I \quad C \quad A \quad T \quad I \quad O \quad N$

I, Trina Lindsey, Acting Secretary of the Land Use Board of The Township of Bedminster, in the County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, does hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Land Use Board of the Township Of Bedminster at a Regular Monthly Meeting of said Land Use Board held on January 10, 2019.

Trina Lindsey, Secretary Bedminster Twp. Land Use Board